

ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1973

No. 55 of 1973

An Act to amend the Highways Act, 1926-1972.

[Assented to 22nd November, 1973]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Highways Act Amendment Short titles. Act, 1973".
- (2) The Highways Act, 1926-1972, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Highways Act, 1926-1973".
- (3) The Highways Act, 1926-1972, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from Amendment of principal Act, paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the passage "twenty shillings in the $\frac{8.12}{1.12}$ pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred cents Commissioner from office. in the dollar".

thereof the passage "One hundred dollars".

Power of Commissioner as to roads and works.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 30c-

Offences in relation to controlled access roads.

- 4. Section 30e of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting after the word "approved" in paragraph (a) the word "for";

and

1973

(b) by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, a. 31a— Adjustments of Highways Fund. 5. Section 31a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) and from subsection (3) the passage "six hundred and twenty thousand pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "one million two hundred and forty thousand dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 36—
Council's contribution may be paid out of revenue or raised by special rate.

- 6. Section 36 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "four pence in the pound" wherever it occurs therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "two cents in the dollar";

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "an amount in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "an amount in the dollar".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 36d—
Power of Minister to authorize expenditure generally.

7. Section 36d of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) and from subsection (3) the passage "five thousand pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "ten thousand dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 39d— Regulations.

8. Section 39d of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (2) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "forty dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 39g—
Provision as to means of communication with consent of Minister of Marine.

- 9. Section 39g of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out the passage "The South Australian Harbors Board" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the Minister of Marine in his corporate capacity";

and

- No. 55
- (b) by striking out the word "board" being the last word in the section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".
- 10. Section 43 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, from subsection (2) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in 5.43— Regulations. lieu thereof the passage "forty dollars".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor